

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CISSY THUNDERHAWK; WAŠTÉ WIN YOUNG; REVEREND JOHN
FLOBERG; and JOSÉ ZHAGÑAY,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

SHERIFF KYLE KIRCHMEIER; GOVERNOR DOUG BURGUM; FORMER
GOVERNOR JACK DALRYMPLE; DIRECTOR GRANT LEVI; and
SUPERINTENDENT MICHAEL GERHART JR,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota
Honorable Judge Daniel M. Traynor, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTH DAKOTA IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Vera Eidelman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Andrew Malone
American Civil Liberties Union of North
Dakota, South Dakota, and Wyoming*
PO Box 1170
Sioux Falls, SD 57101
Tel.: (678) 416-8970
amalone@aclu.org

**Admitted only in South Dakota*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STREETS, INCLUDING ROADS, ARE QUINTESSENTIAL TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUMS.	3
A. Streets hold a special significance as this nation’s archetypical space for public speech and association.	3
B. Courts have applied the rule that streets are traditional public forums categorically.	6
C. The traditional public forum status of streets is so clear that courts compare other spaces to streets to determine their forum status.....	10
II. THE GENERAL RULE THAT STREETS ARE TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUMS HOLDS FOR RURAL ROADS, HIGH-SPEED ROADS, AND MULTI-LANE ROADS.....	12
A. Rural roads, high-speed roads, and multi-lane roads have served as sites of protest throughout our nation’s history.....	12
B. Courts have specifically applied the categorical rule to rural roads.....	18
C. Holding that rural roads, absent limited exceptions, are traditional public forums would not hinder the government’s ability to keep roads safe, and it would promote free speech and judicial efficiency.	20
III. EVEN WITHOUT A CATEGORICAL RULE, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS WAS CORRECT.	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 930 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Ater v. Armstrong</i> , 961 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)	8, 11, 12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 318 (1988)	7
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 11, 18
<i>Brindley v. City of Memphis</i> , 934 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2019)	10, 19
<i>Brown v. California Dep't of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	5
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	21
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	5
<i>Dean v. Byerley</i> , 354 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	7, 18

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	passim
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	12
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	1, 4
<i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee (“ISKCON”)</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	22
<i>Jacobsen v. Bonine</i> , 123 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Jacobson v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 882 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020)	10, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	5, 7
<i>Missouri Broadcasters Ass’n v. Schmitt</i> , 946 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4
<i>Pineros Y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Goldschmidt</i> , 790 F. Supp. 216 (D. Or. 1990)	19
<i>Pursley v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.</i> , 820 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 19

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5
<i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Texas v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 58 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	23
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	4, 7, 22
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	12
<i>Vandevender v. Sass</i> , 970 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21
<i>Warren v. Fairfax Cty</i> , 196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	11
<i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	13
Other Authorities	
Amanda Miller, <i>Vietnam-Era Antiwar Protests - Timeline and Maps 1963–1975</i> , Univ. of Wash.....	15
Bob Fitch Photography Archive, <i>Meredith March Against Fear, June 1966</i> , Stanford Libraries	14
Bob Susnjara, <i>March for Life Draws Hundreds Along Northwest Highway in Palatine</i> , Daily Herald (Oct. 19, 2019)	17

Christian Jennings, <i>March for Life Draws Hundreds in Mobile</i> , NBC 15 News (Jan. 27, 2017)	17
<i>Congressional Gold Medal Ceremony for 1965 Voting Rights Marches Foot Soldiers</i> , C-SPAN (Feb. 24, 2016)	14
Greg Lucas, <i>The “Perigrinacion” Begins</i> , California State Library.....	15
Jesse Coburn, <i>Supporters March to Shine Light on Work of Police Officers</i> , Newsday (July 6, 2020).....	18
John Flavell, <i>Black Lives Matter March in Morehead</i> , Daily Independent (June 6, 2020).....	17
Kayla Guo, <i>Over 1,000 Attend ‘Back the Blue’ March in Wantagh: PHOTOS</i> , Patch (July 6, 2020).....	18
March for Life – Mobile, AL, Facebook.....	17
Nick de la Canal, <i>Anti-Abortion Group Intensifies Protests with March Outside Charlotte Clinic</i> , WFAE 90.7 (Dec. 2, 2017).....	16
Nick Oliver, <i>Hundreds Come Together for Morehead Peaceful Protest</i> , WKYT (June 6, 2020)	17
Paul Richards, <i>Farm Workers on Strike 1959–1966</i> , Harvey Richards Media Archive (March 1966)	14
Stephen Lee, <i>Pro-Life Youth on Cross-Country Crossroads Pilgrimage</i> , Crossroads Pro-Life (June 23, 2015).....	16
Townsend Davis, <i>Weary Feet, Rested Souls: A Guided History of the Civil Rights Movement</i> (1998).....	13
Will Huntsberry, <i>As More Rural Hospitals Close, Advocates Walk to Washington</i> , NPR (June 14, 2015)	16
William Greider, <i>Fires Hit Campuses; Rallies Calm</i> , ProQuest Hist. Newspapers: Wash. Post, May 10, 1970.....	15
Zac Taylor, <i>About 90 Come Out for Annual Right to Life March Saturday</i> , Cody Enterprise (Jan. 22, 2018).....	17
